Germany

2009
Republic

of Ireland

2008
United

Kingdom

2008

Germany

2008
Republic

of Ireland

Difference between expected and actual return on plan assets (21.8%) n/a (52.8%) (6.8%) n/a (26.0%)
Experience (gains) losses on plan liabilities (2.1%) 2.3% 1.8% 1.5% 0.4% 2.5%

The cumulative amount of actuarial gains recognised is £5.1m (2008: £9.5m).

In addition, the value of the assets held in respect of AVCs amounted to £0.6m as at 31 March 2009 (2008: £0.9m).

The value of the assets held in respect of the defined contribution section of the UK scheme amounted to £7.4m as at
31 March 2009 (2008: £6.3m).

Sensitivity analysis of the impact of changes in key IAS 19 assumptions
The following analysis estimates the impact of various assumption changes on the UK defined benefit pension obligation, whilst holding
all other assumptions constant.

Effect on obligation of a 0.1% increase to the assumed discount rate   Liabilities reduce by £5m
Effect on obligation of a 0.1% increase to the assumed inflation rate   Liabilities increase by £4m
Effect on obligation of an assumed increase in one year’s life expectancy   Liabilities increase by £6m

Electrocomponents plc Annual Report and Accounts 2009 53

8 Income tax expense

Taxation on the profit of the Group
2009

£m
2008

£m

United Kingdom corporation tax at 28% (2008: 30%) 25.1 28.0
United Kingdom deferred taxation 1.7 0.9
Double tax relief (12.1) (15.5)
  14.7 13.4
Overseas taxation – current 11.2 13.7
Overseas taxation – deferred 4.4 4.4
Total income tax expense in Income Statement  30.3 31.5

Total tax expense is reconciled to a notional 28% (2008: 30%) of profit before taxation as follows:
Expected tax charge 27.0 28.6
Differences in overseas corporation tax rates 2.4 1.7
Utilisation of tax losses  (0.1) 0.3
Items not deductible (chargeable) for tax purposes  0.8 (0.1)
Other local taxes suffered overseas  0.4 0.4
Deferred tax adjustment due to change in United Kingdom corporation tax rate – (0.1)
Non-taxable income – (1.3)
(Over) under provision in prior years (0.2) 2.0
 30.3 31.5

Tax recognised directly in equity

Recognised in retained earnings
Relating to actuarial (losses) gains  (1.1) 1.3
Recognised in the hedging reserve
Relating to gain (losses) on cash flow hedges 0.7 (3.3)
Recognised in the cumulative translation reserve
Relating to losses on net investment hedges 2.0 –
  1.6 (2.0)

In the UK the standard rate of corporation tax was reduced from 30% to 28% from 1 April 2008.

9 Dividends

2009

£m
2008

£m

Amounts recognised in the period:
Final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2008 – 12.6p (2007: 12.6p) 54.8 54.8
Interim dividend for the year ended 31 March 2009 – 5.0p (2008: 5.8p) 21.8 25.2
  76.6 80.0

Proposed dividend for the year ended 31 March 2009 – 6.0p  26.1

The proposed final dividend is subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting and has not been included as a liability
in these accounts.

NOTES TO THE GROUP ACCOUNTS
continued

Electrocomponents plc Annual Report and Accounts 2009 54

10 Earnings per share

2009

£m
2008

£m

Profit for the year attributable to the equity shareholders 66.2 63.9
Pension changes/reorganisation (income) costs  (9.9) 1.0
Tax impact of pension changes/reorganisation 3.0 (0.3)
Headline profit after taxation 59.3 64.6

Weighted average number of shares 435,048,300 435,030,505
Dilutive effect of share options 784,719 1,232,055
Diluted weighted average number of shares 435,833,019 436,262,560

  pence pence

Basic earnings per share 15.2 14.7
Diluted earnings per share 15.2 14.6
Headline basic earnings per share 13.6 14.8
Headline diluted earnings per share 13.6 14.8

A further 7,268,938 share options were outstanding as at 31 March 2009 (2008: 15,346,707) but were not included as they were
anti-dilutive.

Electrocomponents plc Annual Report and Accounts 2009 55

11 Intangible assets

Cost
Goodwill

£m
Software

£m

Other
Intangibles

£m
Total

£m

At 1 April 2007 133.6 101.9  0.3 235.8
External additions – 6.2 – 6.2
Translation differences (1.9) 2.8 – 0.9
At 1 April 2008 131.7 110.9 0.3 242.9
External additions – 8.1 – 8.1
Disposals – (0.1) – (0.1)
Translation differences 51.2 5.2 – 56.4
At 31 March 2009 182.9 124.1 0.3 307.3

Amortisation
At 1 April 2007 39.1 – 39.1
Charged in the year 13.5 – 13.5
Translation differences 1.7 – 1.7
At 1 April 2008 54.3  – 54.3
Charged in the year 14.1  0.1 14.2
Disposals (0.1) – (0.1)
Translation differences 4.3  – 4.3
At 31 March 2009 72.6  0.1 72.7

Net book value
At 31 March 2009 182.9 51.5 0.2 234.6

At 31 March 2008 131.7 56.6  0.3 188.6

At 31 March 2007 133.6 62.8  0.3 196.7

Goodwill principally relates to the acquisition of Allied Electronics Inc. in July 1999.

Value in use calculations
The recoverable amount of goodwill is based on value in use calculations.

These calculations use discounted cash flow projections based on actual operating results together with management projections for six
years. These cash flow projections are assessed for the reasonableness of the underlying assumptions; for example by examining the causes
of differences between past cash flow projections and actual cash flows.

Cash flows for further periods, i.e. beyond six years, are extrapolated using a long term annual growth rate of 2% (2008: 2%) which